



North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources  
Division of Waste Management

Pat McCrory  
Governor

Dexter R. Matthews  
Director

John E. Skvarla, III  
Secretary

October 3, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL #7008 0150 0000 3068 5579  
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Fred Jones  
Recycled Materials, Inc.  
P. O. Box 8  
Dudley, NC 28333

Subject: Rescindment of Permit  
Recycled Materials, Inc.  
Permit No. 9608-MWP, Wayne County, Document ID No. 19889

Dear Mr. Jones:

The Division of Waste Management, Solid Waste Section records indicate the solid waste management Permit to Operate for the Recycled Material, Inc. facility, Permit No. 9608-MWP, expired on June 2, 2007.

A comprehensive audit of the facility conducted on June 21 and 27 of 2011, noted violations of the 15A North Carolina Administrative Code 13B, the Solid Waste Management Rules, including violation of Rule .0202(a). This rule states that "No person shall treat, store, or dispose of solid waste or arrange for the treatment, processing, storage or disposal of solid waste except at a solid waste management facility permitted by the Division for such activity, except as provide in G.S. 130A-294(b)". The audit report (Document Id No. 14366) stated that an application to renew the permit needed to be submitted within 30 days. A permit renewal application was not received. It is our understanding that the facility no longer receives waste. Therefore, the Solid Waste Section hereby rescinds Permit No. 9608-MWP.

If you have any questions regarding this issue, please contact Pat Backus at (919) 707-8257, or by email at [pat.backus@ncdenr.gov](mailto:pat.backus@ncdenr.gov).

Sincerely,

Edward F. Mussler, III, P.E.  
Permitting Branch Supervisor  
Solid Waste Section

cc: Michael Scott, SWS Section Chief  
Dennis Shackelford, Eastern District Supervisor  
Wes Hare, Environmental Senior Specialist      Ethan Brown, Environmental Senior Specialist  
Mary Johnson, Accounting Technician      Pat Backus, P.E., Permitting Engineer